 				Honda Pioneer 1000 Installation Instructions

· Make sure your box contains the following.
· Honda Pioneer 1000 stereo
· Installation kit 
· 2-  #10-24 x 1 ½” socket head cap screws
· 2-  #10-24 nylon locking nuts
· 2- #10 flat washer
· zipties	
· 4-  32E stainless clamps
· 4- 28E stainless clamps
· 2- stainless screws	

· Things you will need.
· Phillips head drill bit
· Drill
· 3/8” closed end wrench
· 5/32” allen wrench

[bookmark: _GoBack]Step one:  Hang both 32E or 28E clamps on driver and passenger side of roll cage towards the front right behind the gusset and hang screws in the clamps. Hang the remaining 2 clamps on the front of the roll cage.

Step Two: Grab the stereo (and a friend) to hold the stereo up in the roll cage and run the screws directly into the sides of the speaker box.

Step Three: Once the stereo is hung on the cage by the 2 clamps, you can then remove the inner 2 speakers (closest to the head unit) by taking out the four screws around the speaker grill to access the 2 pre-drilled holes in the front of the box.

Step Four: Once the 2 speakers are out if the way, you can run the allen head screws through the clamp and into the pre-drilled holes into the box, (insert screws from outside in).

Step Five: Once the screws are in the box through the holes run a washer up on the inside of the box on the screw and start to thread your nylon locking nut on the end of the screw.

Step Six: Find your allen wrench and your 3/8” wrench and tighten bolts all the way down until the nut is snug up to the box ( Do NOT over tighten).

Step Seven: Put the 2 speakers back in the holes they came out of using the same four screws you took out.

Step Eight:  Start to run your main power wire (loomed) down the driver’s side front of the roll cage and into the plastic where the cage meets the dash. (May be a little tricky).

Step Nine:  Run the wire directly to the battery. Red wire to positive and black wire to negative.

Step Ten:  Enjoy your new Swamp Donkey Overhead Stereo system!
*********NOTE!!!!! The first time you power on the stereo the switch has to be positioned where the line is depressed and you will then have to hit the power button to the left of the volume knob on the head unit. After your first time doing this you can use only the switch on the box its self unless you unhook power then you must repeat.*************** 
